RESOLUTION NO. 1699

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF SNOOUALMIE, WASHINGTON AWARDING AND **AUTHORIZING** EXECUTION OF **CONTRACT** \mathbf{A} WITH NORTHWEST HYDRAULIC CONSULTANTS, INC DRAFTING AND UPDATING THE CITY'S STORMWATER **SYSTEM PLAN**

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 448 as codified in Snoqualmie Municipal Code Section 1.08.010, the City of Snoqualmie has adopted the classification of non-charter code city, retaining the mayor-council plan of government as provided for in Chapter 35A.12 RCW; and

WHEREAS, upon review of several qualified firms on the MRSC roster, the City chose to select Northwest Hydraulic Consultants, Inc. to provide the requested planning services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to update the Stormwater System Plan; and

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends using Northwest Hydraulic Consultants as the most qualified firm to work on the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Award of Planning Services Contract. The City hereby awards the contract for the City of Snoqualmie's Stormwater System Plan update to Northwest Hydraulic Consultants ("NHC").

Section 2. Authorization for Contract Execution. The Mayor is authorized to execute a contract for planning services in the amount of \$163,171 with NHC in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED by the City Council of the City	of Snoqualmie, Washington, this 28th day of
October 2024.	
	Katherine Ross, Mayor
Attest:	Approved as to form:
Deana Dean, City Clerk	David Linehan, Interim City Attorney